THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF EDWARDSBURGH CARDINAL

BY-LAW NO. 2020-57

"BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT THE CLERK AS A PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE MARRIAGE LICENSES"

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 11(2) of the Marriage Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. M.3, the Minister responsible for the administration this Act may appoint the Clerk of a Township as a person authorized to issue marriage licenses in and for the Township; and

WHEREAS it is deemed desirable for public convenience that the Clerk of the Corporation of the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal be appointed in such capacity.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal enacts as follows:

- That the Corporation of the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal be and it is hereby authorized to make application to the Minister to have Rebecca Williams, the Clerk of the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal appointed as a person authorized to issue marriage licenses in and for the Township of Edwardsburgh Cardinal.
- 2. That the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to execute such documents as may be necessary for the completion and execution of the said appointment.
- 3. That by-law 2011-80 is hereby repealed. >
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of passing.

Read a first and second time in open Council this 26 day of October, 2020.

Read a third and final time, passed, signed and sealed in open Council this 26 day of October, 2020.

Mayor

Clerk